
VOL. LXXIX - 157 
4/28/10 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY COLLEGE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of April 28, 2010 
 

A regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of Middlesex County College was held at 9:01 a.m. in the Boardroom of Chambers Hall, 
located on the College campus.  Members present were:  Mmes. Palumbo and Power, and Messrs. Bauer, Finkelstein, Mulkerin, Raja, Sica, 
and Tighe.  Messrs. Antisell, Piegari, and Shah were absent.  Also present were President La Perla-Morales, Freeholder Rios, Mr. Hoffman, 
Ms. D’Aloisio and several staff members. 
 

In compliance with the “Open Public Meetings Act” of the State of New Jersey, adequate notice of this meeting was provided as 
follows: 
 

(a) On November 16, 2009, advance written notice of this meeting was posted in the lobby of Chambers Hall. 
 

(b) On November 16, 2009, advance written notice of this meeting was mailed to The Home News Tribune,  
 35 Kennedy Boulevard, East Brunswick, New Jersey and The Star Ledger, 205 New Brunswick Avenue, Second Floor, 
 Hopelawn, New Jersey. 

 
(c) On November 16, 2009, a copy of the advance notice of this meeting was filed with the Clerk of the Middlesex County Board 

of Chosen Freeholders. 
 

(d) On November 16, 2009, a copy of this advance notice was filed with the President of Middlesex County College. 
 

(e) Any individual who has requested notice of this meeting has been forwarded a copy of the notice of such meeting. 
 
 
Chairman Power led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Mr. Sica moved, seconded by Mr. Raja, that the regular meeting minutes of March 17, 2010, be adopted as presented.   
 
After discussion, the motion was approved. 



VOL. LXXIX - 158 
4/28/10 

ACADEMIC, STUDENT, ALUMNI AND MINORITY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 
 
 Mr. Raja moved, seconded by Mr. Bauer, for adoption of the following resolution: 
 
1.  WHEREAS, the Academic, Student, Alumni and Minority Affairs Committee of the Board of Trustees met and after identifying the need 

and relevance and upon recommendation of the College President, unanimously approved the change to the Land Surveying option within the 
Civil Engineering Technology Program to a stand-alone Associate in Applied Science Degree in Surveying Engineering Technology, 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees approves the Associate in Applied Science Degree in Surveying 

Engineering Technology. 
 

After discussion, the motion was approved. 
 
 

FACILITIES COMMITTEE 
 
 Mr. Bauer moved, seconded by Mr. Tighe, for adoption of resolutions 1a through 8: 
 
1. BE IT RESOLVED that based on the recommendation of the Executive Director of Facilities Management and the Vice 

President for Finance and Administration payment be authorized to the following firms:  
 
 a. Atlantic Engineering Labs for professional material testing and engineering services for the Crabiel Hall (formerly West Hall) 

Building Replacement project in the amount of $3,252.50. 
 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #5 
Balance 

$25,000.00
11,754.50

                                                                  3,252.50 
$  9,993.00

 
 b. DMR Architects for Phase II architectural consulting services for the Crabiel Hall (formerly West Hall) Building Replacement 

project in the amount of $10,000.00. 
 



VOL. LXXIX - 159 
4/28/10 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #12 
Balance 

$358,898.00
342,898.00

                10,000.00 
$   6,000.00

 
 c. DMR Architects for Phase III architectural consulting services for the Crabiel Hall (formerly West Hall) Building Replacement 

project in the amount of $6,678.00. 
 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #6 
Balance 

$95,400.00
30,120.00

            6,678.00
$58,602.00

 
 d. All State Technology, Inc. for contracting services for the Natatorium Renovation project at the Physical Education Center in the 

amount of $46,400.00.  
 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #5 - FINAL 
Retainage 
Balance 

$464,000.00
417,600.00

                46,400.00 
$           0.00

 
e. Triad Consulting Engineers, Inc. for Phase III engineering consulting services for the Substation Replacement project 

in the amount of $14,300.00. 
 

Contract Amount 
Payment #1  
Balance  

$28,600.00
   14,300.00
$14,300.00

 
 f. EPIC Management, Inc. for Phase II construction management consulting services for the Crabiel Hall (formerly West Hall) 

Building Replacement project in the amount of $18,877.00. 
 



VOL. LXXIX - 160 
4/28/10 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #6 
Balance 

$264,278.00
84,385.00

            18,877.00
$161,016.00

 
 g. Concord Engineering Group, Inc. for Phase III engineering consulting services for the College Center and Performing Arts Center 

Fire Alarm Replacement project in the amount of $500.00. 
 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #4 
Balance 

$4,875.00
2,718.75

                 500.00
$1,656.25

 
 h. DMR Architects for Phase III architectural consulting services for the Crabiel Hall (formerly West Hall) Building Replacement 

project in the amount of $6,678.00. 
 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #7 
Balance 

$95,400.00
36,798.00

            6,678.00
$51,924.00

 
 i. Maul Electric, Inc. for contracting services for the Substation Replacement project in the amount of $219,261.51. 
 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #3 
Retainage 
Balance 

$1,076,190.00
125,732.70
219,261.51

               38,332.69
$   731,195.79

 
 j. ARCO Construction Group, Inc. for construction services for the Crabiel Hall (formerly West Hall) Building Replacement project 

in the amount of $657,060.85. 
 



VOL. LXXIX - 161 
4/28/10 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #7 
Retainage 
Balance 

$10,037,762.84
1,786,251.25

657,060.85
                 128,595.39

$  7,594,450.74
 

k. VA Electrical Contractor, LLC for contracting services for the College Center and Performing Arts Center Fire Alarm 
Replacement project in the amount of $44,795.00. 

 
Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #3 
Retainage 
Balance 

$277,000.00
118,764.00
44,795.00

                                                                            18,173.00 
  $113,441.00

 
l. Kleinfelder for environmental consulting services for UST Removal in the amount of $1,017.50. 

 
Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #19 
Balance 

$77,650.00
64,001.86

                                                                              1,017.50 
 $12,630.64

 
m. Feitlowitz & Kosten Architects for Phase III professional architectural services for the Natatorium Renovation project at the 

Physical Education Center building in the amount of $471.25.  (This includes $113.25 charge for reimbursable expenses which 
is not part of the contract total.)   

 
Contract Amount 
Previous Payment 
Payment #6 - FINAL 
Reimbursable Expenses 
Balance 

$7,160.00
6,802.00

358.00
                                                                               113.25 

 $       0.00

n. Atlantic Engineering Labs for professional material testing and engineering services for the Crabiel Hall (formerly West Hall) 
Building Replacement project in the amount of $3,191.25. 

 



VOL. LXXIX - 162 
4/28/10 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #6 
Balance 

$25,000.00
15,007.00

                                                                            3,191.25 
 $  6,801.75

 
o. Current Elevator Technology, Inc. for contracting services for the College Center, L’Hommedieu Hall, Johnson Learning Center, 

and Library Elevators project in the amount of $4,000.00.  
 

Contract Amount 
Previous Payments 
Payment #13 
Retainage 
Balance 

$561,650.00
553,567.50

4,000.00
                  4,082.50 

 $    4,082.50
 
 
2.   WHEREAS, The State of New Jersey has cooperative purchasing services available under N.J.S.A. 18A:64A-25.9 of the 

County College Contracts Law applicable to the College; 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the following contract under $32,000 be authorized under the provisions of 
State Contracts currently in effect: 

 
STATE    
CONTRACT    
NUMBER COMPANY DESCRIPTION AWARD 

 
70265 IBM Corporation Computer Hardware and 

Software 
$17,605.20 

62172 Library Interiors Workstations $ 23,712.91 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the following contract over $32,000 be authorized under the provisions of 
State Contracts currently in effect: 

 
STATE    
CONTRACT    
NUMBER COMPANY DESCRIPTION AWARD 



VOL. LXXIX - 163 
4/28/10 

75440 Dell Marketing Computer Hardware $124,162.74 
 
 
3.  BE IT RESOLVED, That whereas the College has previously solicited proposals for first-year contracts with second and third year 

options for renewals up to a three-year period as allowed by N.J.S.A. 18A:64A-25 et seq. the following renewal contracts are awarded: 
 

a. Second-Year Renewal Option for the period July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011: 
 

Bid # 570 – Asbestos & Mold Abatement:  Lilich Corporation, Little Falls, NJ for the not-to-exceed amount of $20,000.00. 
 

 Bid # 585 – Trash Disposal and Recycling: Standard Waste Services, East Brunswick, NJ for the amount of $41,000.00. 
 

Bid # 586 – Unleaded Gas & Diesel Fuel:  Allied Oil, Hillsborough, NJ for the not-to-exceed amount of $37,500.00. 
 

b. Third-Year Renewal Option for the period July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011: 
 
  Bid # 516 – Telephone Service: Black Box Network Services, Woodbridge, NJ for the amount of $30,442.00. 
 

Bid # 516 – Telephone Service, Moves, Adds and Changes: Black Box Network Services, Woodbridge, NJ for the not-to-exceed 
amount of $33,171.00.  

 
Bid # 533 – Utility Service Contract:  Joseph Jingoli & Sons Inc., Lawrenceville, NJ for the not-to-exceed amount of $10,000.00. 

 
  Bid # 542 – Security Officer Services:  Bowles Corporate Services, Clifton, NJ for the not- to-exceed amount of $91,000.00. 
 

Bid # 544 – High Voltage Electric: Maul Electric, Dayton, NJ for the amount of $19,000.00. 
 
 
4.  BE IT RESOLVED, That based on the recommendation of the Director of Purchasing and Inventory and the Vice President for 

Finance and Administration an award be made to the following firm(s) pursuant to a fair and open process: 
 

a. Special Quote # 9572 for nursing equipment from a total of 1 response received: 
 
Nasco, Fort Atkinson, WI for the amount of $19,159.04. 

 



VOL. LXXIX - 164 
4/28/10 

5.  BE IT RESOLVED, That based on the recommendation of the Director of Purchasing and Inventory and the Vice President for 
 Finance and Administration a bid award be made to the following firm(s): 

 
a. Bid # 609 for microscopes from a total of 7 responses received: 
 

Olympus America Inc., Center Valley, PA for the amount of $19,889.00. 
 

b. Bid # 616 for a walk-in refrigerator/freezer from a total of 4 responses received: 
 

Singer Equipment Co., Inc., Elverson, PA for the amount of $62,150.00. 
 

c. Bid # 617 for audio visual supplies from a total of 7 responses received:  
 

Valiant, IMC,  South Hackensack, NJ for the amount of $3,638.06. 
Long’s Electronics, Irondale, AL for the amount of $1,870.00. 
H.B. Communications, Inc., North Haven, CT for the amount of $813.12. 
Video Corporation of America, Somerset, NJ for the amount of $284.00. 
Tele-Measurements, Inc., Clifton, NJ for the amount of $88.80. 
 

 
6.  BE IT RESOLVED, That based on the recommendation of the Executive Director of Facilities Management, the Director of 

Purchasing and Inventory, and the Vice President for Finance and Administration a contract amendment be made to the following firm(s): 
 
a. RSC Architects, Cliffside Park, NJ for Amendment #1 for Special Quote # 9511 for additional Phase II consulting services in 

conjunction with the College Center Freight and Chambers Hall Elevator Upgrade project for the amount of (+) $2,400.00. 
 

Contract Amount            $30,570.00 
Amendment # 1 (+)  2,400.00
New Contract Amount                                                                        $32,970.00 

 
 
7.  WHEREAS, Middlesex County College has a need to acquire retro commissioning of the Raritan and Main Hall Buildings 

HVAC Systems as a Business Entity Disclosure Contract pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A- 20.4; and 
 



VOL. LXXIX - 165 
4/28/10 

 WHEREAS, David Fricke, the Director Purchasing and Inventory has determined and certified in writing that the value 
 of the acquisition may exceed $17,500.00; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the anticipated term of this contract is April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010; and 

 
WHEREAS Eneractive Solutions LLC, Asbury Park, NJ  has submitted a proposal April 1, 2010 indicating they will provide 

retro commissioning of the Raritan and Main Hall Buildings HVAC Systems for the amount of $20,525.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, Eneractive Solutions LLC  has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which 
certifies that Eneractive Solutions LLC has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the State of 
New Jersey / County of Middlesex in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit Eneractive Solutions LLC from making 
any reportable contributions through the term of the contract, 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees of Middlesex County College authorizes the 
Administration to enter into a contract with Eneractive Solutions LLC as described herein. 

 
 
8.  BE IT RESOLVED that based on the recommendation of the Executive Director of Facilities Management and the Vice 

President for Finance and Administration a change order be made to the contract with the following firm:  
  
 a. ARCO Construction Group, Inc. for the additional costs of installing (four) 4 inches of ¾ inch stone under the footings and piers in 

all locations where depth of RCA fill is not at least six (6) inches and placement of two (2) two inch (2”) PVC electrical conduits to 
connect new power from Crabiel Hall (formerly West Hall) to existing site lighting which also includes temporary rerouting of the 
existing line away from the new footings for the Crabiel Hall (formerly West Hall) Building Replacement project in the total net 
amount of (+) $17,083.16. 

 
Original Contract Amount 
Previous Change Orders 
Change Order #3 
Change Order #4 
New Contract Amount 

$  9,986,000.00
(+)  51,762.84
(+)    4,154.16
 (+)  12,929.00  

$10,054,846.00
 

After discussion, the motion was approved. 
 
 



VOL. LXXIX - 166 
4/28/10 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 Mr. Finkelstein moved, seconded by Mr. Mulkerin, for adoption of the resolutions 1 and 2: 
 
 
1.  BE IT RESOLVED That the invoice for professional services rendered by the firm of Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer for the 

period January 1, 2010 through and including March 31, 2010 be approved for payment in the amount of $20,192.52. 
 
Legal services rendered from January 1, 2010 through and including March 31, 2010 for  
normal operations of Middlesex County College                    $23,746.50 
 
Less fifteen percent courtesy discount on fees                      ($3,561.98) 
 
Total disbursements from January 1, 2010 through March 31, 2010                            8.00 

 
            Total $20,192.52 

 
After discussion, the motion was approved. 

 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
 Mr. Mulkerin moved, seconded by Mr. Bauer, for adoption of resolutions 1 through 8: 
 
Annual Salaries are prorated for the 2010-2011 year. 
 
1.  BE IT RESOLVED that the following actions be approved pursuant to recommendation by the President and to the provisions 

of N.J.S.A Section 18A:64A-12: 
 
SECTION 1 – MANAGEMENT 
 
MANAGEMENT APPOINTMENT 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT POSITION BUDGET CODE SALARY DATES 

 
Herron, Jeffrey Professional Studies Assistant Academic Dean 1-230000-9125-1-00 9,296.46 05/17/10 – 06/30/10 



VOL. LXXIX - 167 
4/28/10 

 
 
 
MANAGEMENT MISCELLANEOUS 
 

(a) MANAGEMENT MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM 2010-2011 
Effective June 1, 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(b) CHAIRPERSONS MINIMUM 2010 - 2011   
Effective June 1, 2010    

I II III IV V 
71,814 77,801 83,620 89,768 119,054 

 
(c)  BE IT RESOLVED that the following Management salary listing be approved as of June 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 

beginning with the name Bailey, Nancy G. and ending with the name Zimmerman, Daniel.  The annual salaries will be prorated 
accordingly. 
 
 

GRADE MINIMUM I PERCENTILE MID II PERCENTILE MAXIMUM 
      

10           94,522              108,398    122,275               136,151        150,028  
9           82,428                94,406    106,382               118,360        130,337  
8           74,861                85,740      96,620               107,500        118,378  
7           68,055                77,958      87,857                 97,758        107,657  
6           61,757                70,804      79,851                 88,896          97,942  
5           57,219                65,530      73,841                 82,153          90,464  
4           52,935                60,635      68,336                 76,036          83,736  
3           49,151                56,240      63,329                 70,417          77,506  
2           45,374                51,973      58,574                 65,174          71,772  
1           39,578                43,203      46,829                 50,453          54,078  

 BASE SALARY 
NAME 2010-2011 



VOL. LXXIX - 168 
4/28/10 

Bailey, Nancy G 101,110
Balint, Ronald 84,527
Banyacski, Mark A 97,943
Barnhart, Steven 92,231
Battaglia, Raymond 63,025
Berlin, Elaine F 58,033
Blanco, Virgil H 119,211
Boelhower, David 61,757
Brinson, Marla Dyann 94,522
Bucciarelli, Roseann 79,850
Cahill, Laura L 55,583
Cardinale, Patricia 68,996
Cheng, Chang-Hsin 61,757
Chiang, Larry 74,712
Cielesz Jr, John 73,826
Cole, Richard 82,429
Conners, Mary Ann 104,641
Connors-Urban, Heather E 52,935
D'Aloisio, Sally 60,636
Daly, Patricia C 83,705
Davis-Dunning, Audrey C. 70,567
Deangelo, Walter 74,861
Delucia, Maria 111,878
Dimaio, Judith A 68,056
Drennen, Kasey 57,219
Drost Jr, Donald R 123,714
Dunning, John 95,197
Edmonds III, Robert 72,293
Ferrell, James M 83,620
Foga, Thomas D 57,219
Fricke, David W. 99,557
Fuchs, Daniel J 95,223
Gerow, Tracy N 111,134
Goldfarb, Ronald C 142,800
Gordon, Fannie L 122,309



VOL. LXXIX - 169 
4/28/10 

Groninger, Don S 58,921
Hays, Karen L. 142,800
Heise-Bezares, Brenda 49,151
Heller, Nadine V. 81,835
Herrling, John R 137,318
Herron, Jeffrey 74,861
Hetzko, Robin L. 54,809
Holbeck, Hope Claire 87,280
Kim, Myung-In 79,895
Kinkhabwala, Renu 61,322
Kruszewski, John Francis 74,208
La Perla, Joann 183,829
Lam, Mabel C 57,219
Larate, Randolph R. 78,604
Larkin, Stephen P. 100,985
Laskowski-Sachnoff, Marilyn 132,939
Lederer, Lynn D 83,936
Lee, Lynne Ng 68,056
Lyons, Joann M 68,811
Maciolek, Mary Patricia 84,161
Madama, Patrick 100,776
Maloney, Michael J 68,056
Marius Jr., Louis 61,757
Marrero, Patricia A 86,239
Marsh, Deborah 64,939
Miller, Ashley M 57,219
Moetz, John D 84,388
Mondano, John V 101,686
Monkowski, Carey A. 57,219
Montani, Tracey A. 69,404
Mora, Maria F 93,927
Moran, Patricia 74,861
Morano, Joseph R 102,898
Napurano, Gina Marie 92,328
Onyschak, Edwin R 97,957



VOL. LXXIX - 170 
4/28/10 

Orosz, Theresa E 82,429
Pajauis, Elizabeth B 72,163
Palladino, Lauren M. 64,160
Perkins, Susan 142,800
Peterson, Thomas J. 88,457
Picardo, Alice 94,406
Quigley, Charlotte 68,056
Raido, Barbara E 54,809
Reid, Edwin J. 107,467
Richards, Brian L 96,059
Roach, Kathryn M 57,219
Rodriguez, Ana 49,151
Rodriguez-Gregory, Lisa V. 64,845
Rolling, Alison C 70,383
Rosa, Evelyn J. 74,861
Rosario, Brenda L 52,935
Rosario, Manuel J 49,151
Rose, Ronald R 93,322
Rosen, Anita 45,374
Roy, Richard R 60,429
Rutowski, Christine C 75,375
Sabol, Thomas 87,620
Sachnoff, Neil 128,939
Santana, Maxy I 49,151
Schaeffer, Bruce B 67,023
Scott Bey, Gail F 110,336
Shurtleff, Joanne T. 69,404
Shvedov, Elena 69,528
Sims, Geoffrey 74,861
Smilek, Robert 84,165
Smith, Adrienne W 85,189
Somers, Lynn M 71,666
Sprinitis, Flor D 56,098
Stoikovski, Antony 51,387
Strokus, Gwendolyn S 52,989



VOL. LXXIX - 171 
4/28/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SECTION 2 – FACULTY  
 
FACULTY COMPENSATION 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT REASON BUDGET CODE PAYMENT 

 
Altman, Susan Visual, Performing & Media Arts IX-M - 361 - 04/20/10 1-226500-9122-1-00 420.00
Bogar, Mary Ann Visual, Performing & Media Arts IX-M - 361 - 04/20/10 1-226500-9122-1-00 210.00
Bogner, Barbara Biology IX-M - 354 - 12/31/09 1-210000-9330-1-00 910.00
Buscemi, Santi School Relations IX-M - 307 - 04/16/10 5-285122-9122-1-53 193.00
de Uriate, Brian School Relations IX-M - 307 - 04/16/10 5-285122-9122-1-53 96.50
Dell ‘Omo, Louis Visual, Performing & Media Arts IX-M - 361 - 04/20/10 1-226500-9122-1-00 1,050.00
Harrington, Christine School Relations IX-M - 307 - 03/23/10 1-285100-9122-1-00 193.00
 
 
FACULTY FULL-TIME TENURE TRACK APPOINTMENT 
 
NAME 

 
DEPARTMENT 

 
RANK 

 
BUDGET CODE 

ANNUAL 
SALARY 

 
DATES 

 
Aloni, Maya History/Social Science Instructor 1-223500-9110-1-00 55,015 08/30/10 – 06/30/11 
Archer, Nicholas History/Social Science Instructor 1-223500-9110-1-00 55,015 08/30/10 – 06/30/11 
 
 
 

Sudnick, Richard E 49,151
Trainor, Diane 106,478
Troop, Marvetta R 64,296
Velez, Martha Y 74,861
Wallace, Regina 52,935
Watson, Aretha 82,429
Watson, Denise 57,219
Wilkin, Lori A 101,461
Wisniewski, Robert J 93,004
Yin, Chengbo 74,861
Yoseloff, Darlene S 72,251
Zimmerman, Daniel J 111,932



VOL. LXXIX - 172 
4/28/10 

FACULTY MISCELLANEOUS 
 
(a) FACULTY MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM 2010-2011 

 10 Month Minimum 10 Month Maximum 12 Month Minimum 12 Month Maximum 
Assistant Instructor 50,575 87,480 60,690 104,976 
Instructor 56,115 117,518 67,338 141,022 
Assistant Professor 66,660 128,214 79,992 153,857 
Associate Professor 79,014 140,706 94,817 168,847 
Professor 93,239 151,616 111,887 181,939 

 
 

(b) BE IT RESOLVED that the following Faculty salary listing be approved for the fiscal year 2010 - 2011 beginning with the name 
Alfieri, Lucille and ending with the name Zale, Steven: 

NAME               2010 - 2011
Alfieri, Lucille 74,901
Allen, George 73,512
Aloff, Simon I 112,106
Altman, Jennifer H 57,492
Altman, Susan 81,223
Altruda, Elisabeth Ann 101,090
Arauz, Nodier A 70,085
Azzolino, Agnes 90,732
Bachmann, Paul 81,223
Baker, Janet Hartman A 82,345
Balabkins, Xenia P 90,730
Becker, Gail 68,294
Bedoya, Gina 84,009
Bernarducci, James G 88,101
Biswas, Sudipta 83,382
Bogar, Mary Ann 90,079



VOL. LXXIX - 173 
4/28/10 

Bogner, Barbara L 87,338
Bowers, Claudine H. 75,766
Brower, Desiree Y 88,244
Burke, Francis J 119,143
Burton, Rita 97,468
Buscemi, Santi V 131,624
Carter, Leslie A 105,878
Cavanaugh, Brenda A 69,772
Christensen, Erin A 95,524
Class, Ana N 70,482
Class, Wilson R 84,111
Cohn, Ricki Jean 88,832
Colburn, Robert W 117,610
Coleman, Gertrude B. 87,338
Conley, Richard A. 85,667
Constantino, John 57,491
Costanzo, Kathleen 69,772
Crampton, David A 101,687
Daidone, Elaine 106,865
Daniel, Loretta C. 72,273
Dell'omo, Louis 80,951
Delvecchio, Sallie 85,667
Deuriarte, Brian 80,874
Dey, Timothy 69,772
Dhanda, Naresh C 72,273
Dikun, Ellen 84,110
Dipasquale, Emanuele P 113,765
Dolan, Charles P 88,418
Drew, Thomas 80,951
Drumbore, Keith A. 74,901
Dzurisin, Andrew 69,470
Edelson, Jay R 115,445
Edwards, Melissa D 68,524
Fedorko, Kathy 113,313
Finne, James S 82,345



VOL. LXXIX - 174 
4/28/10 

Fleming, Phyllis 82,345
Foley, Ronald G 57,492
Foster, Steven 101,592
Gao, Shunfu 87,338
Gardner, Donna M 68,294
Gaspar, John 69,470
Ghiradella, Leah 70,345
Gittens, Andre O 90,060
Glazer, Barry M 80,951
Gorlin, Margaret A. 85,667
Granuzzo, Nanette 70,959
Gray, Brenda 97,170
Greenhouse, Michael 104,690
Grey, Daine A 75,314
Griffith, Edwin 105,021
Gullo, Lucy 86,477
Gutowski, John 113,678
Halasinski, Thomas 58,735
Harrington, Christine 82,345
Harris, Selina 82,524
Harris-Johnson, Gertrude 101,687
Holmwood, Jason 69,221
Holt, Theresa T 104,768
Honey 3rd, Patrick J 114,624
Hyman, Hillary 95,524
Ianuale, Vincent J 104,298
Kahn, Vicki 77,257
Kahora, James A 106,813
Kantor, Irwin H 113,375
Kanwal, Virender 69,470
Keller, James 70,345
Kelton, Saul 108,265
Kleinelp Jr, William 104,200
Krapels, Kim E 71,408
Krimsky, Francine A 75,503



VOL. LXXIX - 175 
4/28/10 

Lamela, Josephine 118,521
Lansinger, Janet M. 69,470
Lasky-MacPherson, Jane L 88,101
Leblanc, Gregory J 70,345
Levi, Risa H. 68,294
Lick, Dennis 96,457
Liefert, Jane B 97,921
Lugo, Angela M 93,011
Luke, Reginald 116,221
Lynch, Deborah K 88,276
Lynch, Mary 89,290
Majiduddin, Sheema 70,483
Malyk-Selivanova, Natalia 69,772
Marshall, Benjamin V 88,885
Marshall, Maria 69,773
Matagrano, Anthony F 97,170
Mayner, Doris A 119,926
McGlincy, Terry C 104,889
Measday, Ellen 88,928
Menditto, Michele C. 90,617
Mento Jr., Frank 63,328
Miniere, Michael A 97,592
Misuraca, Joseph J 73,682
Mitacchione, Aimee P. 68,524
Montana, Frederick P 123,098
Morgan, Roseann M 112,464
Moskowitz, Jack 116,431
Murray, John J 127,319
Nagarajan-Iyer, Lakshmi 57,492
Narayanan, Uma 68,294
Nickerson, Jeremy 58,735
Nicolai Jr, Albert H 108,284
Oliu, Elisabeth M 90,245
Olson, Jerome M 94,798
Olubayi, Olubayi 83,382



VOL. LXXIX - 176 
4/28/10 

O'Rourke, Jeannette I 77,257
Osborne, Jeanne A 75,051
Ostacher, Jane 80,951
Paquette, Michael D 58,735
Pasternack, Elliot L 117,246
Payne, Patricia A 104,768
Pean, Claire A 107,940
Pearlman, Martin 138,381
Peleg, Janet 95,847
Peterson, Arthur 117,112
Picioccio, Nicholas 88,783
Poirier, Alane 70,959
Popel, George W 110,693
Price, Renee P 80,199
Przygoda, Margaret J 105,794
Rakova, Elena 70,345
Ramer, Elliot J 88,884
Ramer, Iris 97,592
Ramirez Jr, John 82,702
Reid, Ethel 87,604
Reilly, Catherine C 110,144
Reynolds, Guy A 58,933
Roach, Joseph 101,090
Rodriguez, Karen M 74,901
Roth, Robert 109,954
Rowley, Steven P. 95,847
Saborido, Juan M. 70,007
Sadowska, Anna 98,755
Santelli, Marianne H 70,345
Scanlon, Michael 95,847
Schatz, Naomi H 99,252
Shay, Kathleen B. 99,827
Sherman, Alan 120,364
Shulman, Susan A 87,808
Shur, Ellen 58,735



VOL. LXXIX - 177 
4/28/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Siegfried, Jay D 104,490
Sisko, Yvonne C 83,382
Smith Jr., Lafayette N. 83,365
Snopek, Albert M 115,441
Sorace, Cynthia A 70,345
Spano, Mathew V 97,592
Spector, Jeffrey L 81,223
Steinsapir, Dorothy 115,146
Stewart, James 75,202
Stickler, Albert C 69,470
Storm, Neil 75,051
Strugala, Richard A 106,869
Swanicke, Helena A 85,667
Szilagyi, Aimee 75,596
Tellone, Ralph 101,333
Tillotson, Lucia E. 97,170
Turoscy, Rachel 58,481
Vassiliadis, Chariklia 70,345
Vastano, Joseph F 102,596
Vega, Victor M 114,629
Vera, Stephanie 70,959
Volk, Jean 103,062
Wachtel, Shirley R. 98,625
Waintraub, Jack L 120,649
Wathen, Christine 58,735
Winik, Lynn 115,621
Yarmchuk, Paul 81,223
Young, Theresa 58,480
Zale, Steven 95,524



VOL. LXXIX - 178 
4/28/10 

SECTION 3 – CONFIDENTIALS 
 

(a) CONFIDENTIALS MIN AND MAXIMUM 2010 – 2011 
 Effective June 1, 2010  

Grade MINIMUM MAXIMUM 
D          38,022            77,039  
C          35,847            72,579  
B          33,766            68,234  
A          31,685            63,831  

 
(b)  BE IT RESOLVED that the following Confidentials salary listing be approved as of June 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 beginning 
with the name Brusich, Diane and ending with the name Zalewski, Alicja. The annual salaries will be prorated accordingly. 
 

NAME 
 
2010/2011 

Brusich, Diane       42,887 
Charterina, Linda       35,544 
Coyle, Donna L       36,459 
Dinitz-Sklar, Brianne       37,281 
Friedman, Linda       40,460 
Jambhekar, Gunawanti       49,373 
Kennedy, Patricia M       46,456 
Recchia, Lydia P       45,778 
Varites, Theresa M.       39,603 
Zagata, Patricia M       47,658 
Zalewski, Alicja       40,022 

 
SECTION 4 - NON-ACADEMIC (UNIT AFFILIATED) 
 
NON-ACADEMIC APPOINTMENT 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT POSITION BUDGET CODE SALARY DATES 

 
Di Biase, Nicole Police Probationary Police Officer 1-070000-9165-1-00 5,387 05/03/10 – 06/30/10 



VOL. LXXIX - 179 
4/28/10 

Long, Loren Police Probationary Police Officer 1-070000-9165-1-00 7,832 04/05/10 - 06/30/10 
Pilesky, George Police Probationary Police Officer 1-070000-9165-1-00 8,172 04/05/10 – 06/30/10 
Platt, Melissa* First Year Experience Senior Lab Coordinator 1-082000-9131-1-00 9,252 04/01/10 – 06/30/10 
Smith, Cory J.  Police Probationary Police Officer 1-070000-9165-1-00 5,554 05/03/10 – 06/30/10 
* Correction to appointment date 
 
 
NON-ACADEMIC CHANGE OF STATUS 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT POSITION BUDGET CODE SALARY DATE 

 
Pelc, Daniel Warehouse & Receiving Warehouseperson I 1-760000-9161-1-00 7,679 04/01/10 
 
 
NON-ACADEMIC LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT DATES TYPE OF LEAVE 

 
Ferro, JoAnn Health & Safety 04/21/10 - 06/20/10 Unpaid 
Giles, Alaina Police 03/26/10 – 05/18/10 Paid 
Mahon, David Custodial Services 03/30/10 - 04/21/10 Paid 
 
 
NON-ACADEMIC SALARY 
 
(a)AFSCME MINIMUM AND MAXIUM 2010 – 2011 

 
 MINIMUM MAXIMUM 
Grade 1          24,750    46,131  
Grade 2          26,594    50,989  
Grade 3          28,457    58,108  
Grade 4           30,037    60,521  
Grade 5          31,899    61,883  
Grade 6          34,208    63,984  



VOL. LXXIX - 180 
4/28/10 

Grade 7          36,043    68,809  
Grade 8          38,452    71,536  
Grade 9          41,122    86,958  

 
(b) BE IT RESOLVED that the following AFSCME salary listing be approved for the fiscal year 2010 - 2011 beginning with the name 

Ahmed, F. Sharon and ending with the name Zuluaga, Gloria C: 
 

 BASE  TOTAL 
NAME SALARY SHIFT SALARY 
Ahmed, F. Sharon       46,593            46,593  
Albert, Catherine       27,498            27,498  
Allen, Terese M       39,155            39,155  
Atcherson, Valerie C       38,119            38,119  
Baay, Roelof       39,268            39,268  
Bellizio, Anne M       37,269            37,269  
Berrian, James       44,801            44,801  
Biloholowski, Glenys M       44,801            44,801  
Bortugno, Melissa       41,121            41,121  
Buono, Beverly A       41,892            41,892  
Carbajal, Edward B       41,892            41,892  
Caruso, Magaly        40,735        1,368           42,103  
Catino, Lisa A        43,264            43,264  
Chadha, Jaswant        31,004            31,004  
Chaloka, Marie S        39,326            39,326  
Chan, Wai Han        37,922            37,922  
Chin, Betty F Y        39,302            39,302  
Claffey, Amalia        41,507            41,507  
Clausing, Cheryl L        36,043            36,043  
Clinton, Adolphus        51,557        1,368           52,925  
Coakley, Eileen E        39,268            39,268  
Cofer, Latricia        37,285            37,285  
Cooney, Brenda        34,755            34,755  
Cortes, Sandra        22,144            22,144  
Cosentino, Julie        32,725            32,725  
Cosenza, Mary Ann        45,412            45,412  



VOL. LXXIX - 181 
4/28/10 

Crawford, Denise        34,792            34,792  
Daley, Marjorie H        41,504        1,368           42,872  
D'Elia, Scott J        37,310            37,310  
Delvecchio, Michelle        41,008            41,008  
Desantis, Stephanie L        41,892            41,892  
Desmond, Ada        41,336            41,336  
Dhanda, Shashi        41,892            41,892  
Difresca, Andrew        36,427            36,427  
Duran, Mirian        35,991        1,368           37,359  
Espino, Willy        36,610            36,610  
Esser, Tracey A        32,017            32,017  
Fazekas, Nancy T        39,205            39,205  
Ferro, Joann        37,269            37,269  
Fisher, Yvonne        34,882        1,656           36,538  
Geruldsen, Veronica        30,704            30,704  
Gill, Joan        40,455            40,455  
Giraud, Betsy        37,269            37,269  
Gonzalez Jr, Gabriel        37,269            37,269  
Gonzalez, Anny         37,269              37,269  
Gonzalez, German         37,922              37,922  
Gonzalez, Mirna C         34,019        1,368             35,387  
Gonzalez, Rosibel         37,231              37,231  
Gormish, Karen         41,892              41,892  
Gruskowski, Diane T         34,889              34,889  
Harris, Gwendolyn L         33,358              33,358  
Hilton, Margaret A         55,684              55,684  
Hogue, Kathleen         41,892              41,892  
Holguin, Ana Hilda         53,161        1,368             54,529  
Honey, Evelyn A         36,823              36,823  
Honey, Kristin A         34,820              34,820  
Huang, Wei         37,285              37,285  
Jedruchniewicz, Izabela         43,264              43,264  
Johnson, Montique         31,089        1,560             32,649  
Juhass, Alicia         34,208              34,208  
Jurick, Gabriela R.         39,268              39,268  



VOL. LXXIX - 182 
4/28/10 

Kamenas, Michael R         46,585              46,585  
Kelsey, Vicki         35,892              35,892  
Kelton, Evelyn C.         41,892              41,892  
Kilburg, Linda         37,741        1,560             39,301  
Kirbos-Mowad, Mary V.         44,801              44,801  
Klein, Shirley A         42,842              42,842  
Koppel, Nanette         39,410              39,410  
Krauser, Cheryl J         45,501              45,501  
Krisza, Denise M         37,269              37,269  
Krosnowski, Patricia A.         34,853              34,853  
Lakatos, Steven R         64,811              64,811  
Lala, Melissa E         35,689              35,689  
Lala, Zenora         37,269              37,269  
Leckart, Susan H G         32,409              32,409  
Lepre, Deborah         34,755              34,755  
Longia, Lavina D.         35,386              35,386  
Luther, Niki L         52,420              52,420  
Lyons, Patricia Ann         63,307              63,307  
Martinez, Dialis         34,755              34,755  
Maxwell, Olivia         37,269              37,269  
Mazur, Alexander         42,538              42,538  
Mc Carthy, Patrick L         41,819        1,560             43,379  
Medina, Yenisbel         31,899              31,899  
Mesko, Brian G         42,558              42,558  
Mundock, Frances         46,327              46,327  
Muniz-Perez, Evelyn         35,137              35,137  
Murphy, Donna P         37,269              37,269  
Nagy, Kathleen E         37,269              37,269  
Nieves, Joaquin         45,525              45,525  
Nolan, Danielle N         41,892              41,892  
Nunez, Christian         37,556              37,556  
Nunez, Dena M         34,830              34,830  
O'Hara, Joann         41,892              41,892  
Olson, Pamela M.         31,569              31,569  
Onyschak, Richard F         44,801              44,801  



VOL. LXXIX - 183 
4/28/10 

Palanker, Patricia A         72,148              72,148  
Patrick, Margaret A         38,452              38,452  
Pellicane, Jessica Lynn         41,008              41,008  
Petercsak, Robert S         34,755              34,755  
Planko, Georgiana C         38,144              38,144  
Platt, Melissa         38,452              38,452  
Pugliese, Patricia         34,902              34,902  
Quick, Mary Ann B         39,268              39,268  
Ramos, Lazarus         39,109              39,109  
Reagan, Scott A         27,968              27,968  
Reardon, Douglas L         44,801              44,801  
Reyes, Luis A         37,922              37,922  
Reyes, Mirtha         35,386              35,386  
Richard, Jennifer C.         37,269              37,269  
Rivera, Nalda         41,403              41,403  
Rodriguez Jr, Esteban         36,609              36,609  
Rodriguez Jr, Wilfredo         33,337              33,337  
Rodriguez, Johanny A.         34,755              34,755  
Rosen, Elizabeth A         37,269              37,269  
Ross, Anthony F         48,001              48,001  
Rothstein, Marion S         44,801              44,801  
Roy, Saswati         26,583        1,365             27,948  
Ruiz, Jacqueline M         32,997              32,997  
Sadarangani, Komal H         42,538              42,538  
Serrano, Blanca I.         41,100              41,100  
Sgro, Lisa M         22,174              22,174  
Shamy, Joanne M.         40,455              40,455  
Sheppard, Kathryn R         39,268              39,268  
Shivayka, Thomas         35,386              35,386  
Smolder, Nancy M         37,269              37,269  
Solomon, William A.         44,801              44,801  
Stacknick, Annette         40,455              40,455  
Strauch, John         34,755              34,755  
Supko, Charlotte         36,046              36,046  
Swalagin, Kathleen         34,855              34,855  



VOL. LXXIX - 184 
4/28/10 

Torain-Clark, Deborah         41,892              41,892  
Torres, Jisenia         33,337              33,337  
Uddin, Shahnaz         36,515        1,368             37,883  
Valeriani, Joseph M         37,269              37,269  
Vogel, Melissa         36,909              36,909  
Wegrzyn, Laurel A         32,853              32,853  
Weissman, Lori         38,020              38,020  
Weitz, Bryan         42,163              42,163  
Wilkins, Mamie M         40,014              40,014  
Williams, Shannon A         40,891              40,891  
Williams-Thomas, Toleather         46,089              46,089  
Wolak, Marion         38,464              38,464  
Yanamandra, Savitri         44,801              44,801  
Young, Wanda         38,998              38,998  
Zuluaga, Gloria C         41,033              41,033  

 
(c) FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE MINIMUMS 2010-2011: 

       MINIMUM 
Grade 1 - Probationary Officer  33,583 
Grade 2 - Police Officer 3    41,300 
Grade 3 - Police Officer 2    51,527 
Grade 4 - Police Officer 1    57,806 
Grade 5 - Sergeant 2     63,896 
Grade 6 - Sergeant 1                                       65,106 

 
(d)  BE IT RESOLVED that the following Fraternal Order of Police salary listing be approved for the fiscal year 2010 – 2011 beginning 

with the name Ambroziak, Michael and ending with the name Wertz, Christopher: 
 
 

NAME                                       BASE SALARY 
Ambroziak, Michael 65,242
DeBiase, Nicole 33,713
Giles, Alaina 42,755
Long, Loren 33,713
Mordecai, Matthew L 42,339



VOL. LXXIX - 185 
4/28/10 

Pawelek, Mark 42,235
Pilesky, George 35,167
Smith, Cory 34,752
Torres, Oscar 51,527
Wertz, Christopher 63,896
 

 
(e) TEAMSTERS MINIMUM AND MAXIMUMS 2010 - 2011  

   
 MINIMUM MAXIMUM 

Mechanic I          43,401            75,744  
Mechanic II          38,644            68,137  
Mechanic III          33,791            56,988  
Groundskeeper I          38,644            68,137  
Groundskeeper II          33,791            56,988  
Warehouseperson I          31,915            60,313  
Warehouseperson II          27,195            53,341  
CC Custodian          27,608            56,662  
Custodian          25,255            56,218  
 

(f) BE IT RESOLVED that the following Teamsters salary listing be approved for the fiscal year 2010 - 2011 beginning with the 
name Attiyeh, Yousef, and ending with the name Waxmundsky, Stanley E: 

NAME BASE SALARY 
      
   SHIFT 

   
 LEAD TOTAL SALARY 

Attiyeh, Yousef              25,256       2,088                 27,344  
Baron, George R              75,745                  75,745 
Baumann, Philip              39,616                  39,616 
Blegboh, Barbara J.              39,837                  39,837 
Burke, Robert J              38,342       2,088                 40,430 
Castillo, Jose R              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Cavezza, Anthony J              44,632                  44,632 
Chivers, David              25,256       2,088                 27,344 



VOL. LXXIX - 186 
4/28/10 

Cichocki, Jadwiga              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Clebock, Rick              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Colon, Ismael              25,256       1,566                 26,822 
Cox, John P              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Danczak, Wanda              25,256       1,566                 26,822 
Davis, Shirley Ann              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Davis, Shirley M              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Delgado, Abelardo              41,713                  41,713 
Delgado, Jorge              29,555       2,088       2,955                34,598 
Delgado, Oscar              27,609                  27,609 
Dlugosz, Renata              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Dossantos, Maria E.              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Druze, Thomas F              75,107                  75,107 
Faleska, John D              75,666                  75,666 
Fischer, Michael R              75,745                  75,745 
Fontaine, Albert              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Fuentes, Caesar              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Fychok, Maria Edith              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Gons, Richard L              38,643                  38,643 
Gonzalez, Miguel              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Grasso, Daniel              29,266       1,566                 30,832 
Grecia, Jose              25,256       2,088       2,526                29,870 
Guimaraes, Robin K              75,745                  75,745 
Hansen, Joan C.              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Henkel, Henry G              53,247                  53,247 
Hnyda, Thomas J.              51,411       1,566                 52,977 
Howard, Alonzo              25,480       2,088                 27,568 
Jambor, Robert              26,771                  26,771 
Kaczmarek, Thomas              31,915                  31,915 
Kopas, Stefan              68,137        6,814                74,950 
Kushnerick, Elizabeth              25,256       2,088                 27,344 



VOL. LXXIX - 187 
4/28/10 

Lockwood, William              41,348                  41,348 
Loukeris, George              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Mahon, David              26,991       1,566                 28,557 
Mayoros, Thomas A              32,888        3,289                36,177 
McKenna, Michael J.              70,511                  70,511 
Mekilo, Gregory P              75,745                  75,745 
Monaco, John              26,771       1,566                 28,337 
Morales, Rosalinda              25,256       2,088       2,526                29,870 
Mrowiec, Barbara              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Noto, Gary V              73,235                  73,235 
Nunez, Ralph C              66,971                  66,971 
Olivares, Jorge Francisco              25,256       1,566                 26,822 
Ostrowski, Edward              26,771       1,566                 28,337 
Pawol, Robert J              75,745                  75,745 
Pelc, Daniel E              27,195                  27,195 
Perez, Jaime A.              29,343       1,566                 30,909 
Raniere, Keefe D.              33,818                  33,818 
Reyes, Sadarmelis              25,256       1,566                 26,822 
Rodriguez, Alba              25,256       1,566                 26,822 
Rodriguez, Miguel              38,643       2,088                 40,731 
Rodriguez, Mirnaldo              25,256       1,566       2,526                29,348 
Rodriguez, Rosa D              56,218       2,088                 58,306 
Santos, Maria              25,256       2,088                 27,344 
Schwartz, Paul              27,609                  27,609 
Slicner, Gerald R              75,745                  75,745 
Sobczyk Jr, Joseph F              75,745        7,575                83,320 
Stempinski, Dennis              71,343                  71,343 
Suero, Dinora              25,256                  25,256 
Toomer, Ruby              25,871       2,088       2,587                30,546 
Walsh, William J              75,745                  75,745 
Waxmundsky, Stanley E              75,745        7,575                83,320 



VOL. LXXIX - 188 
4/28/10 

NON-ACADEMIC SEPARATION 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT BUDGET CODE SEPARATION DATE 

 
Kwiatowski, Raymond Police 1-070000-9165-1-00 03/22/10 
 
 
SECTION 5 - NON-ACADEMIC (NON-UNIT AFFILIATED) 
 
 
NON-ACADEMIC APPOINTMENT 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT POSITION BUDGET CODE RATE DATES 

Akhamie, Simon Student Activities/ 
College Center 

Orientation Leader 3-830300-9320-1-00 10.00 04/06/10 – 06/30/10 

Cleary, Matthew Intercollegiate 
Athletics 

Van Driver 3-955000-9300-1-00 10.00 04/06/10 – 05/15/10 

Eckhouse, Christopher Radiography Clinical Liaison 1-214000-9150-1-00 25.00 04/01/10 – 06/30/10 
Gonzalez, Ruddi Perth Amboy Substitute Custodian 1-282000-9150-3-00 8.00 02/01/10 – 03/11/10 
Greene, Josette Admissions NJ Stars Financial Aid Coordinator 1-080000-9150-1-00 20.00 04/05/10 – 06/30/10 
Johnson, La’Ray Student Activities/ 

College Center 
Orientation Leader 3-830300-9320-1-00 10.00 03/22/10 – 06/30/10 

Lander, Jay Visual, Performing & 
Media Arts 

Lab Tech 1-226500-9150-1-00 15.00 01/25/10 – 05/11/10 

Lo, Anthony Biology Peer Leader 1-217500-9141-1-00 8.00 01/25/10 – 05//14/10 
Oliveri, Laurena Student Activities/ 

College Center 
Orientation Leader 3-830300-9320-1-00 10.00 03/29/10 – 06/30/10 

Onwuchekwa, Michael Tutoring Senior Tutor 1-650000-9150-1-00 12.00 04/19/10 – 06/30/10 

Pardi, Cole Visual, Performing & 
Media Arts 

Technician Assistant – Non event 1-226500-9141-1-00 8.00 04/15/10 – 06/30/10 

Pardi, Cole Visual, Performing & 
Media Arts 

Technician Assistant –Event 1-226500-9141-1-00 10.00 04/15/10 – 06/30/10 

Patel, Nidhi First-Year 
Experience 

Student Technical Assistant 1-082000-9141-1-00 7.25 04/07/10 - 06/30/10 



VOL. LXXIX - 189 
4/28/10 

Potterton, David Printing & 
Communications 

Support 

Mail Processor Assistant 1-050000-9150-1-00 10.50 05/19/10 - 07/01/10 

Sadiq, Asma Chemistry/Physics Physics Lab Aide 1-218000-9141-1-00 9.25 03/08/10 – 06/01/10 
Shukla, Janaki Computer Science & 

IT 
Student Technical Assistant 1-239500-9141-1-00 7.25 04/19/10 – 06/30/10 

Webster, Kieran First Year Experience Learning Center Aide 1-080000-9141-1-00 7.75 03/31/10 – 06/30/10 

Zakhalyavko, Galyna Tutoring Peer Tutor 1-650000-9150-1-00 8.00 04/19/10 – 06/30/10 

 
 
NON-ACADEMIC APPOINTMENT 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT JOB TITLE BUDGET CODE SALARY DURATION 

 
Buen, Sandra Biology Peer Leader 1-217500-9141-1-00 800 01/25/10 – 05/14/10 
Lo, Anthony Biology Peer Leader 1-217500-9141-1-00 800 01/25/10 – 05/14/10 
Suarez, Anthony Biology Peer Leader 1-217500-9141-1-00 800 01/25/10 – 05/14/10 
Tavindranauth, Ramnauth Biology Peer Leader 1-217500-9141-1-00 800 01/25/10 – 05/14/10 
 
 
SECTION 6 – SPONSORED AND SPECIAL PROJECTS - No actions. 
 
 
SECTION 7 – PAYROLLS 
 
ACADEMIC ADVISING 
 
  BE IT RESOLVED that the following payroll for Academic Advising be approved for the pay period ending  
 April 16, 2010 beginning with the name Balabkins, Xenia and ending with the name Wathen, Christine for a total 
 amount of $9,410.00 (budget code 1-195000-9155-1-00): 
 
 

NAME AMOUNT
Balabkins, Xenia 80.00



VOL. LXXIX - 190 
4/28/10 

Bogner, Barbara 40.00
Buscemi, Elaine 1,780.00
Buscemi, Santi 740.00
Christensen, Erin 80.00
Fleming, Phyllis 80.00
Ganpat, Asha 500.00
Graber, Patricia 2,360.00
Greene, Barbara 560.00
Olson, Jerome 80.00
Rehbein, Edith 1,620.00
Samelson, Martin 400.00
Strugala, Richard 80.00
Swan, Evan 80.00
Tillotson, Lucia 100.00
Villanueva, James 80.00
Wallace, Regina 690.00
Wathen, Christine     60.00  

TOTAL 9,410.00
 
 
DIVISION OF CORPORATE & COMMUNITY EDUCATION 
 
(a)  BE IT RESOLVED that the following list of individuals who have successfully completed assignments for the Division of 

Corporate and Community Education and are entitled to payment from the Division of Corporate and Community Education 
accounts for April, 2010 be approved for the indicated amounts listed below beginning with the name Arce, Maribel and ending 
with the name Thornton, Latisha for the total amount of $22,495.00 (budget code 1-520000-9116-1-00): 

 
The Institute  
   

NAME CONTRACT # AMOUNT
  
Arce, Maribel 09-10:659 800.00
Bancroft, Sharon 09-10:678 320.00
Bancroft, Sharon 09-10:699 320.00
Bancroft, Sharon 09-10:700 320.00



VOL. LXXIX - 191 
4/28/10 

Cooper, Bret 09-10:731 135.00
Dzurina, George 09-10:759 2,370.00
Dzurina, George 09-10:765 560.00
Fallone, Carla 09-10:741 800.00
Faustima, Natasha 09-10:721 320.00
Faustima, Natasha 09-10:738 320.00
Giunta, Andrew 09-10:697 600.00
Kelly, Marcia 09-10:766 150.00
Koscinski, Cornelia 09-10:684 800.00
Koscinski, Cornelia 09-10:722 720.00
Mazurkiewicz, Charles 09-10:670 640.00
Mazurkiewicz, Charles 09-10:742 160.00
Morriale, Adriana 09-10:645 320.00
Morriale, Adriana 09-10:663 400.00
Morriale, Adriana 09-10:682 400.00
Morriale, Adriana 09-10:696 320.00
Morriale, Adriana 09-10:698 400.00
Morriale, Adriana 09-10:709 400.00
Morriale, Adriana 09-10:710 400.00
Morriale, Adriana 09-10:711 400.00
Morriale, Adriana 09-10:719 360.00
Naseer, Muneera 09-10:658 800.00
Pennington-Joyner, Lori 09-10:649 160.00
Pennington-Joyner, Lori 09-10:680 320.00
Pennington-Joyner, Lori 09-10:681 320.00
Pennington-Joyner, Lori 09-10:706 320.00
Pennington-Joyner, Lori 09-10:707 320.00
Pennington-Joyner, Lori 09-10:708 320.00
Perez, Uri 09-10:701 320.00
Perez, Uri 09-10:702 320.00
Perez, Uri 09-10:712 320.00
Perez, Uri 09-10:713 320.00
Perez, Uri 09-10:717 320.00
Perez, Uri 09-10:718 320.00
Pullara, Charles 09-10:695 320.00



VOL. LXXIX - 192 
4/28/10 

Pullara, Charles 09-10:740 320.00
Rasgido, Wendy 09-10:704 320.00
Rasgido, Wendy 09-10:705 320.00
Rasgido, Wendy 09-10:724 400.00
Rasgido, Wendy 09-10:725 400.00
Sadarangani, Komal 09-10:739 880.00
Sclafani, Rosanne 09-10:716 300.00
Shah, Darshana 09-10:723 480.00
Sisti, Virginia 09-10:666 360.00
Sisti, Virginia 09-10:667 180.00
Tavares, Zaida 09-10:728 200.00
Thornton, Latisha 09-10:683 _1,800.00
 TOTAL                            22,495.00

  
 
(b)  BE IT RESOLVED that the following list of individuals who have successfully completed assignments for the Division of 

Corporate and Community Education and are entitled to payment from the Division of Corporate and Community Education 
accounts for April, 2010 be approved for the indicated amounts listed below beginning with the name Abramov, Gennadiy and 
ending with the name Sullivan, Timothy for the total amount of $20,654.00 (budget code 1-520000-9116-1-00): 

 
Professional and Community Programs  
   

NAME CONTRACT # AMOUNT
  
Abramov, Gennadiy 09-10: 500 210.00
Azzarello, Michael 09-10: 503 630.00
Azzarello, Michael 09-10: 503 525.00
Cardenas, Ines 09-10: 507 105.00
Charles, Lisa 09-10: 769 210.00
Charles, Lisa 09-10: 769 210.00
Dinitz-Sklar, Jill 09-10: 518 210.00
Essannason, Laura 09-10: 744 624.00
Fitzpatrick, Nickasee 09-10: 529 525.00
Frank, Barry 09-10: 530 795.00
Frank, Barry 09-10: 530 795.00



VOL. LXXIX - 193 
4/28/10 

Freiburg, Dana 09-10: 532 210.00
Gerstler, Deborah 09-10: 533 700.00
Hye, Suzanne 09-10: 547 180.00
Hye, Suzanne 09-10: 547 180.00
Hye, Suzanne 09-10: 547 180.00
Hye, Suzanne 09-10: 547 90.00
Johnson, Anisa 09-10: 641 1,820.00
LaVista, Steven 09-10: 556 525.00
Parker, Bruce 09-10: 575 90.00
Patel, Anjana 09-10: 577 525.00
Raji, Karen 09-10: 584 1,260.00
Sasso, William 09-10: 588 195.00
Sasso, William 09-10: 588 195.00
Sasso, William 09-10: 588 195.00
Sasso, William 09-10: 588 195.00
Schamberger, Martin 09-10: 589 5,460.00
Shah, Raship 09-10: 592 315.00
Sullivan, Timothy 09-10: 686 1,820.00
Sullivan, Timothy 09-10: 686 _1,680.00
 TOTAL 20,654.00

 
HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
 

 BE IT RESOLVED that the following personnel actions in the Department of Human Resources for the Spring 2010 
Adjunct Payroll be approved: 
 

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT REASON BUDGET CODE PAYMENT 

Martin, Natasha School Relations Tech Prep Workshop – 04/16/10 5-285122-9116-1-53 96.50
McNeill, Thomas Visual, Performing & Media Arts Director - Rent 1-226500-9455-1-00 2,000.00
McSorley, Denise Dental Auxiliaries Education Class Coverage – 03/01/10 1-213000-9116-1-00 187.74
McSorley, Denise Dental Auxiliaries Education Class Coverage – 03/31/10 1-213000-9116-1-00 187.74
 



VOL. LXXIX - 194 
4/28/10 

ADDITIONS 
 
NAME COURSE ASSIGNMENT SALARY 

 
Margiotta, Joseph HIS 122-01 1,209 
Nagy, Karoly SOC 121-14, SOC 121-18 5.460 
Sacchi Jr., John HED 150-07, HED 150-10 5,460 
Terralheiro, Joana MED 102 1,881 
Zifchak, Robert PED 143-01, PED 143-02 3,640 
 
 
ADJUSTMENTS 
 
NAME PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED AMOUNT SALARY 
  
Atienza, Helen 1,881 2,150 
Capulie, Rosie 1,881 1,968 
Hertrich, Fred 8,190 9,555 
Jakubczak, Arthur 1,254 1,792 
Mariano, Kenneth 3,762 4,568 
McGowan, Kevin 3,762 4,568 
Pope, Dennis 6,039 3,810 
  
SECTION 8 – POLICIES – No actions 
 
SECTION 9 – MISCELLANEOUS – No actions. 
 
 

After discussion, the motion was approved. 
 
 
 
 



VOL. LXXIX - 195 
4/28/10 

REPORT OF COUNSEL 
 
 No report. 
 
 
REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT 

 
Dr. La Perla-Morales stated that photos of both the beam signing and the progress on Crabiel Hall are posted on the website.  She also 

noted the nursing program has been accredited by the National League for Nursing Accrediting Commission and that 97.44% of the first class 
passed the exam that certifies them as registered nurses. 

 
Dr. La Perla-Morales’ report for April 2010 is attached.   
 
 

AUDIENCE 
 

  None 
 

 
  There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 9:05 a.m.  The next regular meeting of the Board will take place on 

Wednesday, May 26, 2010, in the Chambers Hall Boardroom located on the campus of Middlesex County College.  
 
 
 
 
 

_______________________ 
HANK BAUER 
Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 



VOL. LXXIX - 196 
4/28/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Page was not used. 


